MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 342

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 368-A, additional. Chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 368-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 368-A. Excise taxes. All excise taxes on motor vehicles owned by members of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians who live on the reservation shall be paid to the tribal clerk who shall hold and disburse the proceeds for the benefit of the tribe in accordance with the vote of the tribal committee. The tribal clerk shall give a corporate surety bond for the faithful discharge of his duty to the tribal committee in the sum and with such sureties as they approve.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 91-A, § 126, sub-§ III, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection III of section 126 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 308 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
 - 'A. If the motor vehicle is owned by a resident of this State, the excise tax shall be paid in the place where the owner resides; the excise tax for motor vehicles owned by members of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians living on the reservation shall be paid to the tribal clerk thereof.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 91-A, § 129, sub-§ III, additional. Section 129 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 308 of the public laws of 1959, is amended by adding a new subsection III, to read as follows:
 - 'III. Tribal clerk. Excise taxes of members of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians who live on the reservation shall be collected by the tribal clerk who shall hold and disburse the proceeds for the benefit of the tribe in accordance with chapter 25, section 368-A.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 342

AN ACT Relating to the Assessment of Towns in Aid to Dependent Children Grants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 25, § 243, amended. Section 243 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 243. Towns to be assessed. The State shall recover from the eity, town or plantation municipality in which the child so aided has legal settlement 18% of the amount expended for aid to each dependent child, which shall be credited to the regular legislative appropriation for aid to dependent children. Settlement shall be determined by the department within 2 years from the date the money payment is made and a bill shall be submitted to the municipality within 6 months thereafter. Whenever it appears that a eity, town or plantation municipality is delinquent in making reimbursements to the State, the amounts

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

CHAP. 344

shall be collected by the State in the same manner and subject to the same penalties as state taxes, except that the State shall be barred from collecting any claim under this section unless the bill is submitted to the municipality within 6 months after determination of the settlement as above provided. Any balance due shall be assessed in the succeeding year in the same manner as other state taxes.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 343

AN ACT Increasing Salaries of Jury Commissioners of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 116, § 2, amended. The first paragraph of section 2 of chapter 116 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 181 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:

'The jury commissioners for the several counties shall each receive for their services the following sums per year, and expenses: Androscoggin, \$150; Aroostook, \$100; Cumberland, \$250; Franklin, \$75; Hancock, \$75; Kennebec, \$100; Knox, \$75; Lincoln, \$50 \$75; Oxford, \$75; Penobscot, \$100; Piscataquis, \$50; Sagadahoc, \$75; Somerset, \$75; Waldo, \$75; Washington, \$75; York, \$100.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 344

AN ACT Relating to County Taxes in Places Not Incorporated.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 16, § 79, amended. The 3rd and 4th sentences of section 79 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes are repealed as follows:

The county commissioners, in assessing county taxes, shall assess such taxes upon the total valuation of each unorganized township and lot or parcel of land not included in any township and rights in public reserved lots whenever assessable, according to the last state valuation. Lists of such taxes certified by the county treasurer to the State Tax Assessor for collection shall contain, in addition to the total amount of taxes due, the millage rate to be applied for the entire county for county taxes, and for each township for county road repair taxes.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 16, § 81, amended. Section 81 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: